
From: Toya Porter
To: Toya Porter
Subject: ICAPP Voluntary Recall of Frozen Strawberries
Date: Friday, November 04, 2016 8:50:09 AM

From: Henson, Cecilia - FNS [mailto:Cecilia.Henson@fns.usda.gov] 
Sent: Friday, November 04, 2016 7:39 AM
To: Angela Olige; Catherine Wright Steele; Tracy Mueck; Jackie Cantu
(jaclyn.cantu@TexasAgriculture.gov); Debbie Hamilton (Debbie.Hamilton@sde.ok.gov); Patricia Beutler
(Patricia.Beutler@sde.ok.gov); Jennifer Weber; Gina.Kazerooni@okdhs.org; Center, ChetB; John Dupre;
Judy Stracener; 'suzanne.davidson@arkansas.gov'; 'Sheila Chastain (sheila.chastain@arkansas.gov)';
'Dean Hopper (Dean.Hopper@state.nm.us)'; ' (Barbara.Vigil@state.nm.us)'; 'Michael Chavez
(MichaelA.chavez@state.nm.us)'; 'Tracey Shine (Tracey.Shine@dhs.arkansas.gov)'; 'Linda Pippins
(linda.pippins@dhs.arkansas.gov)'
Cc: Abraham, James - FNS; Ford, Calvin - FNS; Henson, Cecilia - FNS; Hildebrand, Brenda - FNS;
Intriere, Donna - FNS; Jones, Shannon - FNS; Mcdaniel, Rachel - FNS; Shives, Jennifer - FNS; Slack, Jo
Ann - FNS; Spencer, Rachel - FNS
Subject: ICAPP Voluntary Recall of Frozen Strawberries
 
 
Good evening:
Action Item: FNS Regional Offices should forward the following information to all State agency food
distribution program contacts.
Top Line: Frozen strawberries from Egypt have been linked to illnesses and hospitalizations across 9
states in the US resulting in a product recall.  As this is imported product, it is highly unlikely that
USDA Foods are involved.  Distribution information is not available at this time; however, FDA has
reports that schools in California may have purchased the product through commercial channels.
USDA FNS continues to work with its partners at HHS FDA and USDA AMS to verify that no USDA
Foods are involved. 
Background: On 10/30/2016, the International Company for Agricultural Production & Processing
(ICAPP) voluntary recalled certain lots of its frozen strawberries in response to an investigation of an
outbreak of Hepatitis A.
The recalled products were all distributed for sale to and use in food service establishments
nationwide -- not for use in food products offered for retail sale to consumers. ICAPP is working
closely with all of the U.S. distributors of this product to ensure that this recall is effective. Schools
may have purchased affected products through commercial channels from distributors, including
Sysco, and are advised to contact their distributors with questions or concerns about
potentially affected product.
More information about Hepatitis A can be found at www.cdc.gov/hepatitis/hav/.
 
Thank you,
 
Kristin Garcia, MPH, REHS
Senior Food Safety Specialist
Office of Food Safety
Food and Nutrition Service │U.S. Department of Agriculture
3101 Park Center Drive │Alexandria, VA 22302
703-305-2207 │ kristin.garcia@fns.usda.gov 

 
Cecilia Henson MA, RD, CEC
Lead Program Specialist
USDA, FNS, Southwest Regional Office
1100 Commerce St. Rm 522
Dallas, TX 75242
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Phone: 214-290-9953
Email: Cecilia.Henson@fns.usda.gov
 
 
 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the
intended recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or
disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to
civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please
notify the sender and delete the email immediately.
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